
 

 

Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
25 January 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Llinos Dafydd 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8403 
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2. Scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social Services (09.30 - 
10.30) (Pages 1 - 14)  
HSC(4)-03-12 paper 1 
 Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Dr Chris Jones, Medical Director NHS Wales 
David Sissling, Director General for Health and Social Services, Welsh 
Government  
 

Break 10.30 – 10.40 
  

3. Committee forward work programme - EU matters (10.40 - 
11.10) (Pages 15 - 40)  
HSC(4)-03-12 paper 2 - Update on EU policy issues relevant to the Health & Social 
Care Committee (This paper was originally considered by the Committee on 8 
December 2011) 
 
HSC(4)-03-12 paper 3 – EU legislation relating to health inequalities 
HSC(4)-03-12 paper 4 – EU drugs approval process 
HSC(4)-03-12 paper 5 - Models of ownership for residential care for the elderly in 
EU member states 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  

4. Papers to note (11.10) (Pages 41 - 42)  
Minutes of meeting held on 11 January  



 1

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

HSC(4)-03-12 paper 1  
 
Scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social Services 
 
Purpose 

 
1. This paper provides background information to inform the Health 

and Social Care Committee’s discussion with the Minister for Health 
and Social Services at its meeting on 25 January 2012.   

 
2. This evidence paper covers the following areas at the Committee’s 

request: 
• Recent progress and achievements, and portfolio priorities 
• Health Board Service Reconfiguration Plans 
• Capital Projects 
• Finance Position of Health Boards 
• GP opening hours 
• Recruitment for doctors 
• IT in the NHS 
• Over 50 health checks 
• Adult Mental Health 

 
Recent progress and achievements, and portfolio priorities   
 
3. The Programme for Government, launched by the First Minister in 

September, is the Welsh Government’s plan of action for Wales. It 
represents a real commitment to delivery, measured by the impact 
Government is actually having on people’s lives. For my portfolio, it 
sets out the actions we will take to ensure better health for all, with 
reduced inequalities in health.  

 
4. Two of the priorities set out in the Programme for Government, 

form part of our ‘Five for a Fairer Future’ – extending access to GPs 
and extending the Flying Start Programme. I have provided an 
update on extending access to GPs at paragraphs 24 – 28 below. 
Our commitment on the Flying Start Programme is to double the 
number of children and families who benefit from it. We have made 
available a total of £55 million of revenue funding over the next 
three years to support the expansion of the programme and £6 
million of capital funding for the delivery of additional multi-
agency childcare settings.  

 
5. We are also continuing to develop plans and strategies for specific 

service areas. Our Strategic Vision for Maternity Services in Wales, 
published in September 2011, sets out our expectations of NHS 
Wales in delivering safe, sustainable and high quality maternity 
services. In December 2011, we launched a consultation on 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 2

‘Together Against Cancer’ our National Delivery Plan for the NHS up 
to 2016. Delivery plans for cardiac care and stroke care will follow 
later this year. 
 

6. We are also continuing to work on an ambitious programme of 
legislation. Our Organ Donation consultation ends on 31 January 
2012 and we remain on track for publication of a draft Bill this 
summer, with introduction of the Bill following by the end of 2012.  
Our consultation on cosmetic piercing also concludes at the end of 
this month. On 14 December 2011 I published a draft Food Hygiene 
Rating (Wales) Bil
[...]
rous, accessible and 

formalised. 

High public spending, low 

private spending, low 

informal care use, high 

informal care support, cash 

benefits modest. 

Austria, England, Finland, 

France, Spain 

Oriented towards informal 

care, high levels of private 

financing. 

Medium public spending, 

high levels of private 

spending, high levels of 

informal care use and 

support, cash benefits high. 

Hungary and Italy High private financing, 

informal care seems a 

necessity. 

Low public spending, high 

private funding, high 

informal care use, low 

informal care support, cash 

benefits medium. 

Source: Kraus, M. et al, How European nations care for their elderly: A new typology of long-term care 

systems, July 2011 [accessed 10 January 2012] 

 

 

Page 38



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 11 January 2012 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:45 - 11:30 

 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_11_01_2012&t=0&l=en 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Mark Drakeford (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 
Rebecca Evans 
Vaughan Gething 
William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Lynne Neagle 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Lesley Griffiths, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Dr Gwyn Thomas, Chief Information Officer, Welsh 
Government 
Prof Roger Walker, Chief Pharmaceutical Officer, Welsh 
Government 
Andrew Evans, Welsh Government 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Dafydd (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk) 
Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 
Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

 

  

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 There were no apologies or substitutions. 
 

2. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Discussion on the 
inquiry timetable and appointment of expert adviser  

Agenda Item 4

Page 39



2.1 The Committee discussed the timetable for its inquiry into residential care for 
older people and the appointment of an expert adviser.  
 
2.2 The Committee agreed the outline timetable and the allocation of key themes to 
individual Members. The Committee did not agree the proposed role specification for 
an expert adviser and, as such, was unable to nominate a preferred candidate. 
Members agreed to delegate further work on the role specification and possible 
candidates to the Chair. 
 

3. Draft Food Hygiene Rating (Wales) Bill - Discussion on approach to 
consideration of Draft Bill  
3.1 The Committee noted the publication of the Draft Food Hygiene Rating (Wales) Bill. 
 
3.2 The Committee discussed the approach it should take in considering the draft bill 
and agreed that it should seek a briefing from Welsh Government officials. The 
Committee agreed that the purpose of this briefing would be to keep abreast of 
developments with the draft bill as opposed to expressing a view on its content. 
 

4. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health 
services in Wales - Evidence from the Minister for Health and Social 
Services  
4.1 The Minister for Health and Social Services and officials responded to questions on 
the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales. 
 
4.2 The Minister agreed to provide the Committee with a copy of a paper published in 
the Journal of Public Health on the evaluation of a community pharmacy minor ailment 
scheme held in North East England. 
 

5. Papers to note  
5.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the last meeting, letters from the Deputy 
Minister for Children and Social Services, and the additional written evidence on the 
contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales. 
 
TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social Services
	3 Committee forward work programme - EU matters
	Paper 3
	Paper 4
	Paper 5

	4 Papers to note



Minutes of the meeting

Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 25 January 2012 .
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:30 - 11:00 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 1/
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_400000_25_01_2012&t=0&Il=en

Concise Minutes:

Mark Drakeford (Chair)

Assembly Members: ) .
v Mick Antoniw

Rebecca Evans
Vaughan Gething
William Graham
Elin Jones
Darren Millar
Lynne Neagle
Lindsay Whittle
Kirsty Williams

Lesley Griffiths, Minister for Health and Social Services

Witnesses: )
Dr Chris Jones, Welsh Government

David Sissling, Director General for Health and Social
Services, Welsh Government

Llinos Dafydd (Clerk)

Committee Staff:
SIS S Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk)

Victoria Paris (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 There were no apologies or substitutions.

2. Scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social Services
2.1 The Minister for Health and Social Services and officials responded to questions
from members of the Committee.

2.2 The Minister agreed to provide additional information as requested by the
Committee on: the number of vacant doctor posts in Wales and their grade; the criteria



that will be used to measure the success of the upcoming campaign to recruit doctors
to Wales; and the number of health visitors required to double the number of those
benefiting from the Flying Start Programme.

2.3 The Minister agreed to update the Committee on discussions with the UK
Government on the regulation of private cosmetic surgery providers and to provide
updates on wheelchair services and support for armed forces veterans in Wales.

3. Committee forward work programme - EU matters

4.1 The Committee agreed that its main pursuit of EU matters for the spring and
summer term should be through comparative work for the inquiry on residential care
for older people.

4.2The Committee requested further information on EU models of residential care,
including not for profit models used in other countries and any information gained by
the Welsh Local Government Association through the twinning of local authorities in
Wales with European counterparts.

4.3 The Committee requested further information on the health strategy, the
Professional Qualifications Directive and cross—border access to healthcare.

4. Papers to note
4.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January.

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309

